
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2005 at 11:30 AM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th 
May 2005. 
 

Ms C Deller 
388007 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interest and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
item.   
 
Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. PATHFINDER HOUSE, HUNTINGDON - PLANNING AND URBAN 
DESIGN FRAMEWORK  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on a framework 
for the redevelopment of the Castle Hill House/Pathfinder House site. 
  
A copy of the Urban Design Framework has been appended separately 
to the Agenda. 
 

R Probyn  
388430 

 

4. GROWING SUCCESS - A CORPORATE PLAN  (Pages 19 - 72) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy on the Corporate Plan prior 
to its submission to full Council for approval. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

5. HEADQUARTERS & OTHER ACCOMMODATION - OUTPUT 
SPECIFICATION  (Pages 73 - 88) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Director of Operational Services to consider 
the output specifications proposed for the Council’s future office and 
other accommodation requirements. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

6. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET  (Pages 89 - 90) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services outlining 
spending variations. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 91 - 94) 

 

 



 
 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on levels of 

performance achieved by the Fund Managers during the quarter 
ending 31st March 2005.  
 

S Couper 
388103 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2004/05  (Pages 95 
- 102) 

 

 

 To review the performance of the Council’s Fund Managers during 
2004/2005. Report by the Head of Financial Services enclosed. 
 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 

9. PROPOSED UPGRADE OF A14 ELLINGTON/FEN DITTON - 
HIGHWAYS AGENCY CONSULTATION  (Pages 103 - 114) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Operational Services, 
to consider a response to the Highways Agency Consultation on the 
A14 upgrade proposal. 
 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
  
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the business to 
be transacted relates to employees of the Council. 
 

 

11. INFORMATION MANAGEMENT DIVISION - STAFFING  (Pages 115 - 
118) 

 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Heads of IMD and Personnel Services 
on proposed changes to staffing in the Information Management 
Division. 
 

C Hall 
388116 

12. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION - PROJECT 
MANAGEMENT  (Pages 119 - 128) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Chief Executive. 
 

D Monks 
388000 

   
 Dated this 1 day of June 2005  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 



 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Helen Taylor – (01480) 388008 or Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence 
from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder 
House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 19 May 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds and L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
T V Rogers 

   
 
 

1. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28th April 2005 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   
 

 RE
[...]
y would describe a 
spatial vision for the District and criteria-based policies to guide the 
development and use of land and would form a framework for a range 
of documents, which would include a planning proposals DPD 

3



containing site specific allocations. 
 
The Development Plans Manager reported on the findings of the Draft 
Final Sustainability Appraisals on Strategic Environmental Assets to 
be circulated for the Special Council meeting on 25th May 2005.  
Members were informed that this had been produced by consultants 
and examined the suggested options against social, economic and 
environmental criteria to ensure the approaches recommended would 
be more sustainable than the alternatives identified. 
 
Having been reminded of the timescale and procedure for public 
consultation and consideration by the Council prior to its submission 
to the Secretary of State, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the content of 

the Core Strategy:  Preferred Options Report as a basis for 
public consultation. 

 
12. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK:  ST. NEOTS COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a schedule summarising those representations received 
during consultation on the Urban Design Framework which would 
guide development in the vicinity of St. Neots Community College.  
 
Having recognised that the development of the area as envisaged 
would be subject to the receipt of detailed planning applications and 
that the matters raised during consultation would be addressed 
through the planning process, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, to make any consequential amendments to 
the text and illustrations of the Urban Design 
Framework document to incorporate those changes 
proposed during consultation; and 

 
 (b) that the Urban Design Framework for St. Neots 

Community College (as amended) be adopted as 
Interim Planning Guidance. 

 
13. HOUSING ACT 2004   
 
 By way of a joint report by the Heads of Environmental Health 

Services and of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) Members were acquainted with the provisions of the 
Housing Act 2004 and the arrangements required to ensure that the 
District Council, as local housing authority, was in a position to fulfil its 
duties under the Act in relation to private sector housing enforcement 
issues.  
 

4



Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Council’s scheme of delegation be varied to 

authorise appropriate Officers to use a range of 
powers and duties in relation to the Housing Act 2004 
as set out in paragraphs 5.1 (a) – (f) of the report now 
submitted; 

 
 (c) that the availability of mandatory Disabled Facilities 

Grants be extended to those occupying caravans in 
the District as their only or main residence; and 

 
 (d) that the Head of Housing Services consider the needs 

of gypsies and travellers living in the District when 
reviewing housing needs in accordance with statutory 
requirements and other relevant corporate strategies. 

 
14. MEDIUM TERM PLAN:  REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered requests for the release of funding for MTP schemes. 
 
Having considered the schemes involved, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the relevant funding be released for additional car parking 

spaces at Huntingdon Leisure Centre, a private sector housing 
survey, to meet a deficit in air quality fees and to commission 
work to investigate contaminated land-as included in the 
Council’s MTP. 

 
15. A14 HUNTINGDON TO CAMBRIDGE - PROPOSED 60MPH SPEED 

LIMIT   
 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 

urgent item in accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given the need for the Council to respond to a 
proposal from the Highways Agency by a deadline of 8th June 2005 
which fell in advance of the date for the next meeting of the Cabinet.)   
 
A report by the Director of Operational Services was submitted (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) drawing the Cabinet’s 
attention to a proposal by the Highways Agency to introduce a 
permanent 60 mph speed limit on the A14 between Huntingdon and 
Cambridge. 
 
The Cabinet indicated their preference in the long term for variable 
speed limits together with SPECs cameras on the section of the A14 
from the north west of the Spittals interchange to east of the Histon 
roundabout to be strategically placed in the vicinity of road junctions.  
Having also noted emerging proposals by the Highways Agency for 
the introduction of a permanent 40mph speed limit at the A14/141 
Spittals interchange together with the installation of traffic signals, the 

5



Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that a proposal by the Highway Agency to introduce a 60mph 

speed limit on the A14 between Huntingdon and Cambridge 
be supported for a trial period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

6



 
 
 
  
 

  
COMT                                                                                     24TH MAY 2005 
CABINET                                                                                9TH JUNE 2005 
 

PATHFINDER HOUSE, HUNTINGDON 
PLANNING AND URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK 

(Report by HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Cabinet is asked to approve the Planning & Urban Design Framework 

for its use in the potential re-development of the Pathfinder House 
site. 

 
2.            BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 A draft version of this document was released for public consultation 

by Cabinet on 6th May 2004 and a public exhibition was held in the 
Commemoration Hall in June 2004. 

  
2.2 As a resu
[...]


ap
hi

cs
 im

pr
ov

ed
 a

cc
or

di
ng

ly
 

1 

 
 

 
82

 
U

pd
at

e 
te

xt
 a

nd
 g

ra
ph

ic
s 

o 
re

fle
ct

 d
ec

is
io

ns
 

m
ad

e 
by

 C
ou

nc
il 

si
nc

e 
M

ay
 2

00
4.

 
Te

xt
 a

nd
 g

ra
ph

ic
s 

up
da

te
d 

ac
co

rd
in

gl
y 

1 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

18



JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANELS    7TH JUNE 2005 
 
CABINET          9TH JUNE 2005 
 
 
 

GROWING SUCCESS: A CORPORATE PLAN 
(Report by the Chief Officers Management Team) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In 2004 the Council adopted a new corporate plan – “Growing 

Success”.  The purpose of this report is to enable Members to review 
the plan in relation to the continuing development of the Council’s 
comprehensive performance management framework and 
prioritisation of objectives; to assess performance, where data is 
available, in the achievement of a range of outcomes; and to set 
targets for the forthcoming year. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In April 2004 the Council adopted a new corporate plan, which built 

on considerable work by both the Overview & Scrutiny Panels and the 
Cabinet around the Council’s priorities and the implementation of a 
comprehensive performance management framework.  The plan is a 
key part of the Council’s policy framework which – 

 
• supports the Community Strategy and through this, wider 

regional and national objectives; 
• provides the context within which the comprehensive 

performance management framework will operate; 
• helps in our prioritisation and sets direction for other processes, 

such as the medium term plan and service reviews; and 
• integrates improvement planning with the Council’s overall 

business planning. 
 
2.2 The aims and outcomes of the plan have played a major part in the 

service planning process.  They will continue to be used to develop 
and revise corporate strategies and service plans and to be reflected 
in the key performance areas of employees. 

 
2.3 In previous years the Council has been requir
[...]

ct
io

n,
  M

ay
 2

00
5 

24
 

P
la

ce
 

G
oo

d 
P

oi
nt

s 
B

ad
 P

oi
nt

s 
 

M
es

sy
 a

nd
 tr

am
pi

sh
 

 
M

in
gi

ng
! 

 
S

ka
nk

y!
 

  

72



Cab/Off Acc/Member/Reports of Meetings/DC Headquarters Member AG report 

DISTRICT COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER OFFICE 
ACCOMMODATION MEMBERS ADVISORY GROUP 

(Report of the Advisory Group) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Advisory Group met on 31st May 2005 and Councillors I C Bates, 

P L E Bucknell, W T Clough, D P Holley, K Reynolds and T V Rogers 
were present.  An apology for absence from the meeting was 
submitted on behalf of Councillor P J Downes. 

 
1.2 Also in attendance were Messrs R Preston, A Roberts and P Watkins 

and Mrs E Wilson. 
 
1.3 Councillor D P Holley was elected Chairman of the Advisory Group. 
 
1.4 No declarations of interest were received. 
 
1.5 The report of the meeting of the Advisory Group held on 18th February 

2005 was received and noted. 
 
2. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION – OUTPUT 

SPECIFICATION 
 
2.1 The Advisory Group gave consideration to a report by the Director of 

Operational Services on a range of matters relating to the output 
specification for the new premises.  The report is attached as an 
Appendix. 

 
2.2 Following discussion on the issues highlighted in the report, it was 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to:- 
 

(a) note that the Chief Executive proposes to develop tender 
evaluation criteria based on the attributes, and their order, 
detailed in paragraph 2.2 of the attached report; 

(b) approve the Employer’s Requirements reproduced at 
Annex B; 

(c) approve the invitation of tenders that provide opportunities 
for tenderers to propose payment arrangements including 
a single payment at the completion of all premises; 

(d) approve the imposition of a three month period 
subsequent to the award of contract to conclude a 
development agreement; 

(e) authorise the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to determine the timing of land 
transfers within the development agreement; 

(f) authorise the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to determine the final space 
requirement; and 

(g) approve the release of £200k from MTP 300 Pathfinder 
House Improvements and One Stop Shop. 

 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 5

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A
 
OFFICE ACCOMMODATION MEMBERS’ ADVISORY 
GROUP 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANELS 
CABINET 

31 MAY 2005

7 JUNE 2005
9 JUNE 2005

 
HEADQUARTERS & OTHER ACCOMMODATION – OUTPUT SPECIFICATION 

(Report by Director of Operational Services) 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Cabinet at their meeting on 7 April 2005 initiated the procurement process 

leading to the District Council securing a new headquarters and other 
accommodation. 

 
1.2 This reports seeks Cabinet’s approval for the output specification proposed 

for the new premises, updates Cabinet on the procurement process and 
seeks consequential approvals and authority.   

 
2. PROCUREMENT PROCESS 
 
2.1 The District Council Headquarters and Other Accommodation Members’ 

Advisory Group at their meeting on 4 September 2003 adopted criteria for 
evaluating accommodation options developed during the feasibility stage of 
the project.  These criteria are reproduced at Annex A.  Arising from 
subsequent deliberations of the Cabinet, Overview and Scrutiny Panels and 
the Members’ Advisory Group the business case for the new premises can 
now be summarised as – 

 
• provision of enhanced service access for customers 
• improved public access to decision making 
• improved working environment for employees 
• accommodation that is adaptable to future change 
• premises demonstrating good design and construction 
• premises that provide best value for the District Council 

 
2.2 To secure these objectives the District Council is seeking the most 

economically advantageous tender.  Tenders with the following a
[...]
ould 
inevitably necessitate a significant payment at the completion of the 
development agreement.  This is a risk management issue that can best be 
determined as part of the negotiation of the development agreement. 

 
5.4 The development of the components of the output specification are well 

advanced but will continue to be refined prior to the issue of tender 
documents.  Space forecasts will be subject to further downward revision as 
they are refined in advance of the issue of tenders. 

 
5.5 Arrangements have been put in place to secure the necessary professional 

advice required to ensure that the procurement process delivers best value 
and is fully compliant with procurement regulations. 

 
 
 

78



6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 A single contractual payment deferred until occupation will save the District 

Council potential loss of interest.  However, if the developer receives stage 
payments he may reduce his costs and reflect this in his tender price.  A net 
present value calculation on the alternative arrangements will be required to 
demonstrate the most economically advantageous. 

 
6.2 Professional advice received after the receipt of tenders is a capital cost.  

Accordingly the appropriate release of funds pro forma is attached at Annex 
D. 

 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 Cabinet are recommended to – 
 

(a) note that the Chief Executive proposes to develop tender evaluation 
criteria based on the attributes, and their order, detailed at paragraph 
2.2; 

(b) approve the Employer’s Requirements reproduced at Annex B; 
(c) approve the invitation of tenders that provide opportunities for 

tenderers to propose payment arrangements including a single 
payment at the completion of all premises; 

(d) approve the imposition of a three month period subsequent to the 
award of contract to conclude a development agreement; 

(e) authorise the Chief Executive, after consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to determine the timing of land transfers within the 
development agreement; 

(f) authorise the Chief Executive, after consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to determine the final space requirement;  and 

(g) approve the release of £200k from MTP 300 Pathfinder House 
Improvements and One Stop Shop. 

 
 
 

Background papers 
OJEU Contract Notice 73216 published 19 April 2005 

Draft Output Specification for buildings 

 

Contact Officer: Richard Preston, Head of Environment & Transport 
  01480 388340 
 
 

79



ANNEX A:  OFFICE ACCOMMODATION – OUTCOMES/CRITERIA FOR MATRIX 
EVALUATION 

 
 

1. Public acceptance of solution – focus on customer service 

2. Acceptable and lowest cost for lifetime outcome, based on theme criteria 
(balance of cost and quality) 

3. Ease of access for face-to-face service delivery (including compliance with 
DDA) 

4. Appropriate quality office environment for Officers/Members and the public 
in terms of maximising productivity and sustainability 

5. Economic impact (detriment/support) on location 

6. Optimum consumption of energy 

7. Use of cost effective construction techniques and materials having regard to 
sustainable principle 

8. Flexibility of space provided to enable local government to change 
operationally in the future 

9. Reduced reliance and provision for use of private cars 
 
 
 

80



ANNEX B:  DRAFT EMPLOYER’S REQUIREMENTS  
 
1 Employer’s Purpose 
 
1.1 The Employer is a District Council providing community leadership and 

services to local residents, businesses and visitors to Huntingdonshire.  The 
district has a population of some 160,000 people in an area of 350 square 
miles.  Key services provided by the Employer include – 

• local planning policy and development control 
• housing services, excluding the landlord function  
• the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates and the  administration 

of benefits 
• environmental services including waste collection, street cleaning and 

grounds maintenance 
• community sa
[...]
assets more than £1,000m           £3m 
Other building societies in the top 25    £2m 

Benchmark 3 month LIBID 
 

102



  
 

CABINET  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

9TH JUNE 2005 
14TH JUNE 2005 

 

PROPOSED UPGRADE OF A14 ELLINGTON TO FEN DITTON – 
HIGHWAYS AGENCY CONSULTATION 

(Report by Director of Operational Services) 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To consider a response to the Highways Agency consultation on the 

A14 upgrade proposals. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 In 2001 the Cambridge-Huntingdon Multi Modal Study (CHUMMS) 

recommended a strategy of trunk road and local highway 
improvements combined with the provision of additional high quality 
public transport. 

 
2.2 The Highways Agency has now published a set of proposals to improve 

the A14 between Ellington and Fen Ditton and have consulted on these 
proposals. 

 
2.3 The proposals comprise: 
 

 A new dualled road between Ellington and Fen Drayton, located to 
the south of Brampton.  The proposed line is further south than that 
suggested at the time of the CHUMMS Strategy; 

 Widening the existing A14 to dual 3 lanes between Fen Drayton 
and Fen Ditton; 

 A local access road alongside the widened A14; 
 Major interchanges with A1 at Brampton, the existing A14 at Fen 

Drayton, and the M11/A428 at Girton. 
 

2.4 The current consultation shows that the northbound sliproad on the A1 
into Brampton being closed and the connection of Brampton Road to 
Silver Street in Buckden via a new two-way road alongside the A1, 
replacing the existing auxiliary southbound lane.  However, the 
Highway Agency have recently produced an alternative which deletes 
the A14 slip to the southbound A1 and enables the retention of the 
existing connections between Brampton Road and the A1. 

 
2.5 There are 2 possible options for the A1 – Fen Drayton section: 
 

(a) A dual 3 lane carriageway along the line of the new A14, with the 
existing A14 being de-trunked, used as a major local public 
transport route and Huntingdon viaduc
[...]
abinet: 
 

(a) Recommend to Full Council that the comments made in this 
report form the basis of the Council’s formal response to the 
Highways Agency Consultation on the Upgrade of the A14. 

 
(b) Authorise the Director of Operational Services, after consultation 

with the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, to agree a 
Statement of Principles with other Cambridgeshire Local 
Authorities as a joint submission to the Highways Agency based 
on the principles set out in this report. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
1. Report to Full Council on 6 December 2000 and 26 September 2001. 
2. Highways Agency Consultation Papers – April 2005. 
3. CHUMMS Preferred Strategy 2000. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs E Wilson, Director of Operational Services 
  01480 388301 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

108



ANNEX A 
 
BY COUNCILLOR NICK GUYATT  
 
FULL COUNCIL – 16TH FEBRUARY 2005  
 
 
A14 – PROPOSALS FOR UPGRADE Brampton Hut to Fen Ditton 
 
As members will recall from previous replies to questions I promised to keep you informed of 
changes to the proposals or their progress.  Since this Council’s last full meeting concerns 
have increased about  the work being carried out by the Highways Agency to asses another 
option for the A14, which did not form part of the original and extensive consultation on 
CHUMMS.  I together with  colleagues from the District Council met the Regional Director of 
the Highway Agency recently. 
 
At the meeting, the Regional Director outlined the process the Agency was using to develop 
proposals and explained why they were reviewing this further  option.   
 
Whilst we found it useful to understand the process that the Agency were going through, and 
the time delay being incurred, we expressed our concern at the delay and our real fears that 
4 years on from the Preferred CHUMMS Strategy there still seems to be some time to go 
until we see the Highway Agency producing a further consultation prior to a Public Inquiry.   
 
The problems being 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in  the Council 

Chamber on Thursday, 9 June 2005 
   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 
 

16. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 19th May 2005 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

17. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
18. PATHFINDER HOUSE, HUNTINGDON - PLANNING AND URBAN 

DESIGN FRAMEWORK   
 
 Further to Minute No 04/201, a report by the Head of Planning 

Services was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) to which was attached a revised version of the Planning and 
Urban Design Framework relating to the redevelopment of the 
Pathfinder House site. 
 
Having been reminded of the key features of the framework and in 
noting the outcomes of the consultation exercise undertaken on the 
proposals which had in the main been reflected in the framework 
document the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Planning and Urban Design Framework for 

Pathfinder House, Huntingdon, as appended to the 
report now submitted, be adopted as Interim Planning 
Guidance; and  

 
 (b)  that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation  with the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy, to approve any minor amendments 
to the Framework.  

 
19. "GROWING SUCCESS" : A CORPORATE PLAN   
 
 Further to Minute No 03/177, consideration was given to a report by 

the Chief Officers (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which reviewed the aims and outcomes of the Council’s Corporate 
Plan – “Growing Success” in relation to the continuing development of 



the Comprehensive Performance Management Framework. 
 
As a consequence of the Council’s designation as an excellent 
authority relevant information on which the Council was required to 
publish as part of a Best Value Performance Plan now had been 
incorporated into the Corporate Plan. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the work to further prioritise the 
Council’s objectives and a series of revised targets for 2005/06 based 
on performance levels for the previous year. Having being advised 
that quarterly reports on performance against targets in the plan and 
other indicators would be submitted to future meetings of both the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels and the Cabinet, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the plan now submitted and the 
performance data for 2004/05 and revised targets for 
2005/06 be noted; and  

 
(b) that Council be invited to adopt the updated document – 

“Growing Success”: A Corporate Plan.   
 

20. HEADQUARTERS & OTHER ACCOMMODATION - OUTPUT 
SPECIFICATION   

 
 The Cabinet received the report of the meeting of the District Council 

Headquarters and Other Office Accommodation Members Advisory 
Group held on the 31st May 2005 (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) and considered the Group’s recommendations in 
relation to the outward specifications proposed for the Council’s future 
office and other accommodation requirements. 
 
Having also been acquainted with the outcomes of discussions by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels on the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that proposals by the Chief Executive to develop the 
tender evaluation criteria based on the attributes, and their 
order, detailed in paragraph 2.2 of the report of the 
Director of Operational Services appended to the report of 
the Advisory Group, be noted; 

 
(b) that the Employer’s requirements reproduced at Annex B 

to the report now submitted, be approved; 
 
(c) that the invitation of tenders which provide opportunities 

for tenderers to propose payment arrangements including 
a single payment at the completion of all premises, be 
approved; 

 
(d) that the imposition of a three month period subsequent to 

the award of contract to conclude a development 
agreement be approved; 

 
(e) that the Chief Executive, after consultation with the Leader 



of the Council, be authorised to determine the timing of 
land transfers within the development agreement; 

 
(f) that the Chief Executive, after consultation with the Leader 

of the Council, be authorised to determine the final space 
requirement; and 

 
(g) that the release of £200,000 from the Medium Term Plan, 

Item 300 - Pathfinder House Improvements and One Stop 
Shop be approved.    

 
21. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the projected 
outturn of the 2004/05 budget and the expected budget variations 
already identified in the current year.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the likely spending variations for the revenue budget 

2005/06 be noted. 
 

22. TREASURY MANAGEMENT: INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the period January to March 
2005 by External Fund Managers in the matter of the Council’s 
Capital Receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 
 

23. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2004/05   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the 
prospective levels of performance in the year ending 31st March 2005 
by three external Fund Managers in the matter of investment of the 
Council’s Capital Receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted.  
 

24. PROPOSED UPGRADE OF A14 ELLINGTON TO FEN DITTON - 
HIGHWAYS AGENCY CONSULTATION   

 
 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Operational 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining 
proposals by the Highways Agency to improve the A14 between 
Ellington and Fen Ditton.  The Chairman commented that the main 
consultees were already working on a consensus approach in their 
response to this exercise. 
 



Following discussion and having indicated their support for the 
Council’s previous resolution in this respect, as set out in annex A to 
the report, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that, subject to the incorporation of minor amendments by 

the Director of Operational Services, the Council be 
recommended to endorse the comments in the report now 
submitted as the basis for a response to the Highways 
Agency Consultation on the upgrade of the A14; and  

 
(b) that the Director of Operational Services, after consultation 

with the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, be 
authorised to agree a Statement of Principles with other 
Cambridgeshire local authorities as a joint submission to the 
Highways Agency based on the principles set out in the 
report.    

 
25. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

 because the business to be transacted contains 
exempt information relating to employees of the Council.  

 
26. INFORMATION MANAGEMENT DIVISION - STAFFING   
 
 The Cabinet considered a joint report by the Heads of Information 

Management and of Personnel Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the annex to the Minute Book) outlining proposed 
changes to the staffing structure of the Information Management 
Division.  
 
Having noted the decisions of the Employment Panel at its meeting 
on the 8th June 2005, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that approval by the Employment Panel to create a new post 

of Systems Support Officer and delete the post of ICT 
Services Manager, within the Information Management 
Division, be noted and the associated financial implications 
as outlined in paragraphs 5.3 and 5.4 of the report now 
submitted approved. 

 
27. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION - PROJECT 

MANAGEMENT   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Executive (a copy of 

which is appended in the annex to the Minute Book) regarding a 
proposal in relation to the project management of the procurement 
and development of a new District Council headquarters and other 
accommodation.  
 
Having noted the deliberations and recommendations of the 



Employment Panel on the matter, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that subject to her prior resignation as an employee 
of the District Council, the retention of Mrs E 
Wilson in a consultancy capacity in connection with 
the proposed procurement and development of a 
new headquarters and other accommodation be 
approved; 

 
(b) that in acknowledgement of the specialist nature of 

this work and on the ground that the engagement 
of Mrs Wilson would represent the Council’s best 
interests, the adoption of the single tender option in 
paragraph 5.3E of the Council’s Code of 
Procurement be approved; and 

 
(c) that the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 

Leader of the Council and the Chairman of the 
Employment Panel, be authorised to approve terms 
to retain Mrs Wilson’s services as the Council’s 
consultant Project Director for the procurement and 
development of new headquarters and other 
accommodation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D P Holley 
Chairman 

 
 


